










2 

Table of Contents 
Student Life - 4 

Classes- 10 
Sports- 32 

Organizations - 70 
Activities - 90 

Academics - ·1 08 
Faculty - 1 1 0 

Advertising - 114 
Student Life - 128 

Accomplishments - 132 
Index- 138 
Staffs- 142 

Conclusion - 144 



Things in our lives fit and coincide like 
pieces of a puzzle, Our high school years 
are not exempt, Pieces of life's puzzle 
come as messages in high school, and no 
matter whether the message is learned, 
heard, or said, there is always a "Message 
in the Making." 

3 



Student Life is . • • 
full of variety 





6 

. . . full of friendly faces 

• Geez Rog­
If they 

could only see ya 
now! 

Hi , Bob! 



Hey, Whitey ••• 
oy Watch out for that left hook! 

~ 
Gottcha, 
Gottschalk I 

7 



John Engel eyes his first patient • ..& 

8 



. . . and full of new 
knowledge. 

9 



10 

Never Again • • • 

Never again will we, the class of 1972, return 
to EHS as part of the student body. Looking 

back on four years of high school, we see the 
many things we have accomplished. The past 

is finished. We hated it, loved it, but inthe 
end made it through. 

As new encounters call, the Senior Class of 1972 

turns to face a new adventure and challenge: 
the future. 

DEW A YNE AUGUSTINE GREG AUGUSTINE 

JEFF AUGUSTINE BARB BERTELMANN 

CLARENCE ARMBRISTER 

MELVIN AUGUSTINE 

LINDA BIEKER 



DONNA BIELER STACIE BITTEL - Sec. MARILYN BOSCHOWITZKI 

ERNEST COLLINS WANDA DEUTSCHER DENISE DINKEL 

Senior Float? 

FRED DINKEL II 



We Hated It . . . 
OiAD FISQiER 

DAVID FISHER GEORGE FISHER, JR. MARY JANE FLAX 

WANDA GABEL RICK GASCHLER GARY GEIST - Vice- Pres. 

12 



JOSEPHINE GERSTNER GENE GILE LINDA GILPIN 

SANDRA GOTTSOIALK ROBERT HANEKE GORDON HENDERSON 

PAULA HENDERSON- Treas. 

13 



LESTER HENRICKSON MITCH HOMBURG - Pres. SUSAN HONAS 

TWILA HONAS DENNIS HUCK LINDA HURT 

We Loved It ... 

LINDA KELLER 

14 



CHARLES KINDERKNECHT DAN KINDERKNECHT LYNN KINDERKNECHT 

PATRICIA KINDERKNECHT LEON KOHL 

VICKI KOHL DARRELL KUHN 

15 



FLOYD LANG CANDICE LARSEN KENT MALINOWSKY 

PATRICIA MALLORY DON MESERVE 

GREG MICKELS ON NORLEEN MICKELSON 

16 



SUE MILLS ROGER MOSES DAVID NIERNBERGER 

THOMAS PAYNE DONNA PFEIFER DUANE RIEDEL 

But in the End . • • 

LA VERNE SCHUSTER 

17 



We Made It Through! 

MORTON SHERf1CK 

LARRY SMITH VAUGHN SNIDER ALfRED STAAB 

JOHN TURNER LAWRENCE WALDSCHMIDT, JR. VIOLA WALDSCHMIDT 

18 



SARA WARD REBECCA WEBER RANDALL WEGELE 

MARY WEIMER CLAUDETTE WIDEMAN HENRY WIESNER 

THOMAS YOUNGER Hallelujah!!! 
- ~orts Illustrated 

19 



20 

Amrein, Harold 
Augustine, Greg 
Augustine, Ken 
Augustine, Pat 

Bieker, Debra 
Bieker, Becky 
Bittel, Rodney 
Boos, Barbara 

Counts, Rachel 
Deutscher, Curtis 
Deutscher, Sylvia 

Dietrich, Debra 

Dinkel, Kathleen 
Dorzweiler, Duane 

Egger, Renee 
Ellis, Don 

"There are roaring 

rivers to cross • • 

Although the Juniors are almost 
through, they still have rivers to 

cross, and bridges to build, and oats 
to sow as they grow. 

The Junior class has worked to 
achieve goals which were set for the 
1971-72 year. They have achieved 

these goals and will continue to 
strive toward their senior year. 

• " 



"and bridges 

to build . . . " 

.. 

Engel, John 
Engstrand, Eric 
Flax, jerome. 
Flax, Ruth 

Flinn, Stewart 
Gaschler, Wayne 
Gnad, Mary 
Gnad, Paula 

Hall, Carolyn 
Hodges, Diana 
Hanas, Verlin 
Johnson, Mike 

Karlin, Mel 
Kingsley, Tim 
Lang, Karen 
Leiker, Glen 

• 21 



22 

"and wild oats 

to sow . • 

Malinowsky, Bruce 
Mayes, Kathy 
Mickelson, Bob 

l\.lilberger, Mary 

Neal, Ray 
Neuberger, Mark 

Niemberger, Scott 
orth, Enid 

pfeifer, Glen 
P{annenstiel, Diana 

Reitmeyer, Frank 
Riedel, Bernita 

Schmidt, Terry 
Schoenthaler, Mary 

Schuster , Mary 
Sherfick, Jane 

II 

• 



Joeseph 
Wishnuck 

" • • • 

Schubert, Becky 

Stecklein, Earlyne 
Turner, Kathy 
\1/ aldschmidt, Char lie 

\\' arren, Diana 
Weber, Jerry 
\\'eber, Renee 
\\'eber, Susan 

Weber , Bill 
Werth, George 
Wiesner, Ramona 
\\' iesner , Ros ann 

Class Officers: 
(L . toR. ) 
Bernita R. (Sec . ) 
Rod B. (Vice- Pres.) 
~lary ~1 . (Treas.) 
Wayne G. (Pres . ) 

as we grow . 
II 

-Rod ~lckuen-

23 



24 

are 

"Sophomores 

in the saddle • • 

As the Sophomores end their second year 
at EHS everything is beginning to fall 

into place. High school is no longer an 
adventure to them, but instead, it is 

the hard ride to success . 
The road ahead will be long and dusty, 

but with the future of a new rider, 
the Sophomores eagerly 

await their destiny . 

Ambrister, Melanie 
Augustine, Elaine 

Augustine, Rich 
Befort, Patty 

Befort , Steve 
Berens, Margaret 

Berger, Babette 
Bittel, Gene 

Clotfelter , Leanne 
Deutscher, Nanette 

Dinkel, Margie 
Dinkel, Nick 

Disney, Debbie 
Disney, Kristine 

Dorzweiler, Brad 
Downing, Janis 

• 

C' mon Gene, I' m HUNGRY I ! 



Flax, Carol 
Flax, Julia 
Flax, Paula 
Gabel, Greg 

Geyer, Julie 
Gottschalk, Glen 
Haas, Carol 
Hagen, Gloria 

~ 

Class Officers: 
(L to R) Benny 
Younger, Treas. , 
Leanne Clotfelter, 
V1ce-Pres., Babs 
Berger, Sec. , and 
Carol Haas, Pres. 

Hall, Douglas 
Henderson, Tina 
Hendrickson, Mary 
Heronome, Alan 

• 

Hodges, Donna 
Honas, Bernice 
Honas, David 
Honas, Doug 

25 



26 

Honas, JoAnn 
Honas, Stan 
Huck, Greg 

Johnson, Rhonda 

Keller, David 
Keller, Pauline 

Kinderknecht, Joyce 
Kroeger, Greg 

Kroeger, Melvin 
Kuhn, David 

Lalicker, Dana 
Lang, Duane 

You'd better 
believe it, 

Nanette! 

Lonnon, Mary 
pfeifer, Daryl 

Leua, Debbie 
pfeifer, Maurice 



• • • 

Reitmeyer, Ricardo 
Scheck, Edna 

Shafer, Karen 
Snider, Verla 

Stelter, Carolyn 
Storm, Steve 

but . • . they've got 

a long way 
to ride." 

Wagoner, Aaron 
Waldschmidt, Denise 
Weber, Bernie 
Weber, Cindy 

Weber, Mark 
Weimer, Martin 
Wiesner, Joyce 
Wiesner, Pat 

Wishnuck, Vera 
Wolf, Jack 
Younger, Benny 
Yowell, Debbie 

27 



28 

Bailey, Cathy 
Befort, Sherry 
Beiker, Mike 
Brack, Roger 

Brungardt, David 
Calvert, Deonne 
Cardeilhac, John 

Denning, Loi~ 

Erbert, Fred 
Fischer, Dahna 
Fisher, Darrell 

Fisher, Paul 

Flax, Cinc:ly 
Flax, Elaine 

Flax, James 

. Away They Go • 

Although the first contact with 
life may have been upsetting, 

the freshlllen at EHS have 
weathered it all. From the 

first time they lost their way, 
to the final six weeks, the 

freshmen grew and changed. But 
most important of all they 

began their high school years 
with a sizzling start. 

• • 



Freshmen's float says, 
"Cream the Tigers!" 

Funderburk, Gail 
Furbeck, Kelly 
Gaschler, Sandy 
Gerdes, Penny 

Geist, Larry 
Gerstner, John 
Gilkey, Nyla 
Gnad, Martha 

Haneke, David 
Herman, David 
Herman, Kim 
Honas, Alice 

Johnson, Janelle 
Keller, Judy 
Kinderknecht, Dave 
Kinderknecht, Tim 

29 



30 

Kingsley, Cathy 
Kippes, Randy 

Kreutzer, Linda 
Kuhn, Melissa 

.A Alice Honas puts her talents to good use, 

LaBarge, Martin 
Lang, Danita 
Lang, Phyllis 

Lenz, Chester 

Markle, Neil 
Mayes, Linda 
Mayes, Ricky 

Milberger, Wesley 



Wiesner, Mike 
Wittman, Paulette 

Wishnuck, Karen 
Yowell, Chuck 

Moses, Becky 
Neuburger, Donetta 
P!eifer, Charles 
Reitmeyer, Johanna 

Rorabaugh, Kevin 
Schmidt, Darlene 
Waldschmidt, Pete 
Waldschmidt, Tina 

Wasinger, Mike 
Weber, Pam 
Weber, Rose ann 
Wideman, Angela 

Freshman Class Officers: (L to R) Tim Kinderknecht, Vice- Pres. ; 
Tina Waldschmidt, Pres.; Kevin Rorabaugh, Treas. ; and Lois 
Denning, Sec. 

• • • off to a sizzling start!! 

31 







34 

... 

.... 
Coaches Hedrick and Bowen watch closely 

Greg M. and Bob H. watch kickoff 
~ 

TEAM: Back Row (Left to Right) D. Haneke, L. Geist, R. Mayes, D. Brungardt, P. Waldschmidt, R. Kippes, 
C. Lenz. 2ndRow: Coach Hedrick, Coach Bowen, D. Honas, G. Gabel, D. Honas, G. Kroeger, G. 
Gottschalk, D. P!eifer, D. Fisher. 3rd Row: Coach Lambert, G. Bittel, s. Honas, R. Neal, s. Flinn, M. 
Johnson, R. Bittel, s. Befort, V. Honas (Trainer). 4th Row: G. Geist, L. Waldschmidt, G. Mickelson, B. 
Haneke, J. Augustine, L. Kohl, K. Malinowsky, J. Cardielhac, D. Fisher. 



~ 

Head Coach, Jim Lambert 

The Head Coach 

The Head Coach paces up and down, 
His face contorted in a frown; 
A nervous wreck who fears the worse, 
He bows his head and breathes a curse, 
Then shakes his first and kicks the dirt 
And rips the collar off his shirt; 
If now it seems like he's upset, 

A season like ours has many highlights and low points. Who can 
forget the elation of the LaQosse victory or the great Home­
coming effort against Stockton? Those who were there will 
always remember the stirring comeback and unbearable tension 
of the double- overtime win at Lenora. 

We gained something from this season. We got a lot of pride, 
we earned a little confidence, and we look to the future with 
enthusiasm and the knowledge that the young men of EHS can 
meet a tough situation and emerge victorious. 

-Jim Lambert 

• Offensive Team - Back Row, (L. toR,), J. Augustine, G. Mickelson, 
M, Johnson, s. Hanas. Front Row, G. Gabel, S, Flinn, K, Malinowsky, 
G. Geist, G. Gottschalk, L, Waldschmidt, B. Haneke. 

Just wait-the game's not started yet, - Mad Mag. 
35 



36 

Senior Leaders 1972 

Kent Malinowsky - Guard 
(Killer) 

Jeff Augustine - Halfback 
(Augy) 

DEFENSIVE TEAM: Back Row (Left to Right) M, Johnson, G. Mickelson, D. Fisher, G, Kroeger, R. Neal, 
R. Bittel, J. Augustine. Front Row: S. Flinn, G. Geist, L, Kohl, G. Gottschalk, B. Haneke • 

.... 
Gary Geist - Center-Tackle 

(Goose) 



Bud Waldschmidt- Tackle 
(Wally) 

Dave Fisher - Safety-End 
(Fish) 

Bob Haneke - End (Bubba) 
2nd team all - MCL Def. End 

Leon Kohl - Nose Guard 
(Whitey) 

Nine Seniors played their last football game for EHS in the 
double-overtime win against Lenora. Never again will they 
wear the orange and black on the football field. In the 
comiqg years, they can replay the heartbreaking loss to 
Wakeeney and the jubilance and sense of accomplishment 
of Lenora. But if they gave 1000'/o in all of their games in 
their high school years, they can look back on them with pride 
not regret, 

Greg Mickelson - Back­
Linebacker (Ev) 

Jeff Cardeilhac - Back 
(Card) 

37 



Railer's New MoHo • • • 

A Railer defense gives Stockton all they wanted. .& Dave Fisher does his job. 

4 Jeff Augustine makes one of his many 
catches. 

Soph, Stan Honas runs for the flag. ..,. 
38 



.! EHS offense rolls on. 
! EHS defense gets ready • 

! Who's got the ball? 

Hit - Hit - Hustle! 

.. 
Bob Haneke makes a good catch. 

39 



40 

Pass me the Right Guard I I Whitey, take a lap and think about it II 

Practice is •.• 
the foundation for 
each EHS football 

game, Here, mis­
takes are corrected 

and mistakes for 
the coming game are 

averted, For the 
most part, football 

practices are hard 
work, but even the 

toughest of prac­
tices have their 

humorous moments, 

-Gary Geist 

Ever have one of those 
days? 

Alright, who's the one who stole the helmet stretcher? 

Could it be my breath? New dance step? 



• 

Season Defensive Points 
NAME UT BL AT BP FR BK PI TP 

Gary Geist 58 2 31 3 2 188 

Bob Haneke 48 15 2 5 142 

Greg Mickelson 55 24 1 132 

Greg Kroeger 50 22 2 125 

Dave Fisher 30 17 3 3 100 

Glen Gottschalk 39 4 4 4 1 98 

Mike Johnson 37 1 11 1 1 1 75 

Jeff Augustine 31 5 1 71 

Stewart Flinn 27 4 5 4 57 

Bud Waldschmidt 22 3 2 56 

Whitey Kohl 22 1 9 1 43 

Pete Waldschmidt 18 2 1 37 

Rod Bittel 15 4 31 

Ray Neal 9 5 1 30 

Kent Malinowsky 12 6 24 

Stan Honas 11 2 8 

Greg Gabel 3 2 8 

Daryl pfeifer 4 8 

Steve Befort 1 5 

Doug Honas 2 4 

Dave Haneke 1 1 3 

Ut = Unassisted Tackle = 2 pts. 

AT = Assisted Tackle = 1 pt . 

BL = Behind the Lind Tackle = 3 pts . 

BP = Batted Pass = 3 pts . 

PI = Pass Interception = 5 pts. 

FR = Fumble Recovery = 5 pts. 

BK = Blocked Kick = 5 pts . 

T P = Total Points = 5 pts . 

Coach Lambert discusses the next play with 
M. Johnson. 

NAME c G L NY AV 
NAME PA PC TY 

593 3 . 1 
95 3 . 1 Mike Johnson 99 39 454 

73 2. 7 Rod Bittel 2 

S. Honas 194 609 14 

J . Augustine 31 99 4 

G. Mickelson 27 73 

M. Johnson 70 163 118 45 . 6 

G. Bittel 4 17 17 4 . 2 

D. Honas 1 9 9 9. 0 

Doug Honas 3 3 3 1.0 

R, Bittel 8 14 12 2 . 3 

C- Carries 
G = Yards Gained 
L = Yards Lost 
NY= Net Yards 
AV = Average Yards per carry 

41 



42 

Bob Mickelson - 10:34 Ernie Collins - 10:51 Greg Augustine - 10:59 

1972 Cross Country Team 

Sees State Competition 

A Cross Country Team - (Back Row: L to R) - Coach Rorabaugh, E. Collins, B. Weber, J. Wolf, K. 
Rorabaugh. (Front Row) G. Augustine, M. Augustine, B. Mickelson, F. Reitmeyer. 



Mel Augustine -
(R) Bill Weber -

(C) Jack Wolf -

10:59 
11:01 

11:22 

.A Coach Rorabaugh looks on 
as his team gets off to 

a good start . 

Frank Reitmeyer - 11:~ 

(R) Kevin Rorabaugh - 11:37 

After only four short years, 
the EHS Cross Country team 
ran its way to the State meet 
at Manhattan. A lot of hard 
work goes into being a suc­
cessful runner , and the EHS 
boys had their hard work pay 
off • 

43 



44 

Railers 
Gain 

Experience 

With only two Seniors in the line­
up, the Railers hustled their way to 

a second-place tie in tough M.C.L. 
action. Sporting an over- all record 

of 9-12, the future looks bright. 
With the valuable experience and 
lessons learned in play this year, 

the Railers should be the pride 
of the league next year. 

Ellis battles Palco for a rebound, 

A-Team (Back Row- L toR) s. Honas, G. Pfeifer, S. Niernberger , P. Wiesner. 2nd Row- J. Wishnuck, J. .& 

Wolf, s. Storm, V. Honas . Front Row - D. Honas, R. Bittel, Coach Al Schoen, D. 
Fisher , and G. Mickelson, 



(L} Ffeif goes up for two. 

The "tip-off" starts another fantastic Railer victory. 

Jumpin' Jack "Flash" gets a chance for two. 

45 



.A Greg Mickelson 

Glen pfeifer y 

46 

Dave Fisher 
.... 

.... 
Rod Bittel 

Hmmm ••• 



£ Stan Hanas 

WHAT Ill 

Railers Come Through 
to Surprise M.C.L. 

After being picked to finish fifth in a pre-season poll, the 
1971-72 Railroaders' basketball team was the surprise of 
the league, as they finished in a second place tie with a 
4-2 record. 

Our only two seniors, Greg Mickelson and Dave Fisher, 
are to be commended for the leadership and enthusiasm 
they displayed throughout the season. These two young 
men will be missed by our B-B team and we wish them 
the best of luck in the future . 

Time Out ! 

-Al Schoen 

Okay men • • • 

(L) Jack Wolf 
Scott Niernberger 
~ 

47 



Railers in Action • • • 

"How's that for a follow-through, coach?" Scott shows a soft touch. 

"Ain' t no mountain high enough! " 

... 
"Hey, P!eifl Is Stan doing tha.t right?" 

48 



Head 'em off at the pass! 

They went that-a-way ••• I 

He looks good, but can he play 
basketball? 

Railers 

Practice 

for 

Perfection 

How about a size eleven? 

Mitch is in the mirror lookin' at the rear! 

49 



50 

S-Team (L toR): D. Honas, V. Honas, J. Wishnuck, s. Honas, D. Honas, D, P!eifer, P. Wiesner, D,Lang, .A 
G. Bittel, G, Gable, and S, Storm. 

"B"-Team Readies 
for Varsity Play 

The Jr. Varsity earned a 
respectable 4 - 13 record 

in" B" -Team competition 
this year. With some 

bright prospects popping up 
and showing their talents 

early, the J. V. 's captured 
a second place trophy at 

the Jetmore Toomey. The 
preparation for varsity 

play was successful, in 
terms of experience gained. 

A Coach Tom Sown (L), and Student Manager Steve Befort work 
closely with the squad. 



T. Kinderknecht (35) screens for R, Kippes (33) as they A 
battle for the Freshmen title. 

Freshmen Have 

a Good Year 

With the challenge of a big switch 
from Jr. High to high school com­
petition facing them, the F~osh 
compiled a good 5 - 10 recvrd. 
Along with this was a second place 
finish in the Ellis Frosh Invitational 
Tourney. They will move up to 
the Jr. Varsity team next year and 
keep the Railers well equipped with 
good manpower. 

Freshmen (standing L toR): Coach Jim Lamben, R, Kippes, L. Geist, D. Haneke, (Seated): P, Waldschmidt, 
D. Fisher, M, Weber, K. Rorabaugh, M, Labarge, and T. Kinderknecht, 

51 



52 

Grapplers Work for a 

Successful Future 

The fast action and competitive 
spirit of wrestling makes it one of 

the most entertaining sports from 
the spectators point of view, and 

more important to the wrestler, it 
requires no specific body build and 

he competes with an opponent of 
equal weight . Self-determination and 

pride along with training and 
experience are what makes - a 

good EHS wrestler. 

-Ron Mills-

S. Flinn appears to be all tied up. 

(Standing L toR): Coach Ron Mills, L. Henrickson, L. Kohl , L. Waldschmidt , s. Flinn, Asst. Coach R. Van 
Winkle . (2nd) R. Mayes, B. Weber, D. Brungardt , K. Augustine, B. Mickelson. (3rd) R. 

Page, M. pfeifer, R. Reitmeyer , F. Reitmeyer, and C. Yowell . 



Outstanding Wrestler 
Lester Henrickson 

at 185 lbs. (hwt .) 
with an 8-7 win-loss record 

Outstanding Senior 
Wrestler for 1972 
Leon (Whitey) Kohl 
at 187 lbs. 
with a 9-7 win-loss record 

Presented to their colleagues and fans at 
the annual Athletic Banquet in April, Leon 
K. and Lester H. each received awards 
for their outstanding performances in 
wrestling . 

53 



54 

L. Kohl 
167; 9-7 

Matmen 

Mug-Shots 

L. Henrickson 
185; 8-7 

(weight and Win- Loss records) 

s. Flinn 
145: 7-7 

B. Mickelson 
126; 4-3 

B. Waldschmidt 
155; 9-9 

K. Augustine 
118; 7-7 



C. Yowell 
98; 0-3 

F. Reitmeyer 
98; 6-7-1 

(L) R, Mayes 138; 3-10 
R, Page 126; 1-1 

(C) M. pfeifer 112; 3-6 
R. Reitmeyer 109; 4-10 

D. Brungardt 
126; 2-8 

B. Weber 
132; 3-7 

55 



56 

Railers 
in the Running 

With a shortage of personnel to make 
a great track team this year, the 

RAILERS did the next best thing by 
competing for individual honors. 
Seven seniors, three juniors, two 

sophs., and five freshmen worked hard 
and earned the Railers a sixth 

place at the M.C .L. track meet. 
The coaches were proud of each Railer 

and the award they received during 
the year. 

Attending the Regional meet at Meade, 
G. Geist (Jav .), J. Wolf (Pole Vault) 
and E. Collins (mile), the boys made 

a fine representation of the Railers. 

-Tom Bowen Coaches Tom Bowen and Jim Lambert. 

A TRACK TEAM (Back Row, L toR) D. Brungardt, M. Augustine, K. Rorabaugh, 
R. Mayes, M. LaBarge, E. Collins. Middle Row: S. Befort, S. F1inn, T. 

Kingsley, L. Kohl, B. Haneke. Front Row: Coach Lambert, D. Augustine, G. 
Augustine, J. Wolf, G. Geist, D. Haneke, Head Coach Bowen. 



<Behind the Scene Action 

A "Watch out, birds!" 

New dance step ••• Cha-cha-cha .•• A 

A "Look at that Cheerleader!" 

Sports Photographer at work? A 

~ "Jumpin' Jack Flash" is at it again! 

57 



58 

Dave Brungardt (Fr.) 

A Kevin Rorabaugh (Fr.) 

• Melvin Augustine (Sr.) 

Jack Wolf (Soph.) A 

Gary Geist (Sr.) y 

LeHermen for the 

1972 Track Season 



Dewayne (String) Augustine (Sr.) 

Ernie Collins (Sr.) 

Bob Mickelson (Jr.) 

Greg Augustine (Jr.) 

(R) Fred Dinkel (Sr.) 

59 



60 

A GOLF TEAM (L-R) G. Gabel, G. Fisher, R. Kippes, L. Geist, M. Wasinger, J. 
Cardeilhac, D. Fisher (not picrured), and Mr. Al Schoen • 

• • . Golf 
Anyone?? 

This year, under the super­
vision of Coach Schoen, the 
Boys' Golf team participated 
in competition with some of 

the best teams in the state. 
Although they weren't always 

found on the winners 
list, they put up a good fight. 
With experienced golfers such 
as George Fisher, Greg Gabel, 

and Dave Fisher, the Railers 
maintained an outstanding repu­

tation on the golf course . 

.,... Two-man team George Fisher (L), 

and Greg Gabel. 



Dave Fisher (SR.) 

FOUR MAN TEAM (L-R) R. Kippes, M. Wasinger, L. Geist, 

and D. Fisher. 

(SR. ) George Fisher looks it over. 

61 



62 

Female 
Racketeers 
Successful 

With a Duel match 
record of 8-9 and a 

strong M. C. L. Tourney 
showing, the E .H. S. 

Girl's Tennis team was 
a smashing success. 

Capturing first for 
M.C .L. play in Singles 

was Sandy Gottschalk 
and a 2nd Place finish 

went to N. Mickelson and 
B. Berger in Doubles action. 

A TENNIS TEAM: (Back Row- L toR): N. Mickelson, S. 
Gottschalk, C. Larsen, M. Lannon, B. Berger, J. 

Downing, Mrs. Bigham, coach. (Front Row): K. Disney, 
G. Funderburk, A. Wideman, and D. Schmidt. 

2nd PLACE M.C .L. DOUBLES: G. Berger and 
N. Mickelson. 

M.C .L. SINGLES CHAMP: S. Gottschalk. 



Winning 2-girl team and 2nd and 3rd place medalists respec­
tively, (L) P. Mallory, L. Hurt. 

"Fore" 
We're Comin' Thru . • • 

"The girls had a fine year competing 
against much larger schools during the 
season. They swept the season opener -
a duel at Palco - in all divisions. At the 
Great Bend Invitational, Pat and Linda 
brought home the 2-girl championship 
defeating Great Bend, Hutchinson, Pratt, 
Coldwater, and Claflin. In the Hutchin­
son meet our girls finished in a tie with 
Winfield for 5th, defeating Emporia, 
Wichita Kapaun, and Coldwater. The 
4-girl team finished in 7th place. .Ellis 
then defeated Sacred Heart of Salina in 
all divisions in a dual at Salina. The 
season closed with the annual Ellis In­
vitational which was won by Great Bend." 
The girls made many friends during the 
year, and enjoyed it all the way through. 

- R. D. Rorabaugh 

GIRLS' GOLF TEAM(L-R) Advisor R. D. Rorabaugh, P. Mallory, M. Lonnon, L. Hurt, J, Downing, K. 
Disney, B. Berger, and R. Johnson. 

63 



Girls' Basketball 
Scorches Net 

With a young team composed en-
tirely of sophomores and fresh­

men, the girls' basketball team 
went through a season of learn­
ing. The action at their games 

was exciting and sometimes wild 
and raised many questions as to 

how many of the different sports 
were being combined into their 

basketball games. 

A Sugar and spice and everything nice? 

.A Back Row (L toR): Mrs . Bigham, M. Kuhn, A. Wideman, R. Johnson, P. Lang , 
L. Kreutzer, D. Schmidt. Front Row: J. Reitmeyer, M. Lannon, J. Downing, 

J. Geyer, J. Flax, S. Befort, J. Kinderknecht . 



Feminists in Action . • • 
How did the referee get the ball? 

Black-belt karate exhibition? Is Julie running for a touchdown? 

65 



66 

£GIRLS' TRACK TEAM (L-R) D. Disney, N. Mickelson, W. Gabel, K. Turner, 
Mrs. P. Bigham- coach, V. Kohl, D. Yowell, D. Schmidt. Second Row; R. 

Weber, P. Weber, J. Geyer, J. Reitmeyer, B. Bieker, and P. Gerdes. 

Girls' Track Team 
9trikes Again! 

The girls' 1972 track team 
ended the season with a total 

of 15 medals. The medals, with 
the exception of 1, were won at 

the M.C .L. track meet at Stockton. 
The girls competed in 4 large 

meets with some of the best 
competition in the state. 

Even though they didn't place 
1st, 2nd, or 3rd in these 

meets, they competed very 
well and improved throughout 

the season. 

- Paula Bigham 

A Speedy Johanna Reitmeyer wins another 440 yard dash. 



Senior tracksters are W. Gabel, V. Kohl, and N. 
Mickelson. 

Mrs. Bigham has the situation under control. 

Boy, all this hard work could wear a body out ! ! I 

Hey, Debbie, wait for me, huh? 

67 



68 

• Mr. Rorabaugh converses with guest speaker Gene Bissell while DaiWin 
Kingsley introduces the next item on the agenda. 

Athletes 
Are Honored 

At the annual Athletic 
Banquet, held on April 24, 
guest speaker Gene Bissell, 
who is director of athletics 

and football coach at 
Kansas Wesleyan University, 

kept the audience on its 
toes while he spoke of the 
three "D's" that make up 

a great athlete. 
Preceeding his talk, President 

of the Chamber of Commerce, 
DaiWin Kingsley, presented 

Greg Mickelson the Outstanding 
Athlete award for his 

accomplishments throughout 
his high school career. 

• Pres. DaiWin Kingsley presents Greg with 
the personalized plaque for the yearbook. 



As is tradition, after 
thedeliciousmeal, each 
participating athlete 
was introduced by his 
respective coaches. 
Achievements of each 
individual were noted 
arx:l commended by Mrs. 
Bigham, Mrs. Schoen, 
Mr. Rorabaugh, Mr. 
Bowen, Mr. Lambert, 
and Mr. Mills, the act­
ing coaches of EllisHigh 
School's sportsactivities. 

• Senior Greg Mickelson, 
who has been active in 
football, basketball, and 
track for a period offour 
years, listens intently to 
Mr. Rissell after receiv­
ing his Outstanding Ath­
lete award. Due to an 
injury, Greg was unable 
to participate in track 
during the 1972 season. 

69 



F.H.A. 
Comes 

Alive! 

The Future Homemakers of America was 
offered for the first time in E. H. S. The 
active club accomplished many motives 

during the year, such as having a tea, 
money making projects and attending the 

district and state conferences. Right: 
Elected as officers of the new club are 

(L-R) D. pfeifer, Sec.: C. Hall, Hist­
orian: D. Warren, Song Leader; B. Boos, 

Pres., and R. Wiesner, Treas. (Not 
pictured) B. Riedel, Vice Pres. and G. 

Hagen, Reporter • 

• 
All aboard! 

What's Mary doing to the tea for our mothers? ~ 

70 



A 
Chapter Mother, Mrs. Hall, calls roll 
call before the trip to Topeka. 

~ What a night! 

3rd Row- (L-R) K. Dinkel, P. Gnad, M. Schoenthaler, R. Counts, D. Disney, P. Befort, P. Flax, and 
Mrs. Raney. 2nd Row- (L-R) L. Hurt, M. Gnad, J. Sherfick, S. Weber, R. Flax, D. Luea and B. Beiker. 
1st Row- (L-R) G. Hagen, M. Milberger, R. Wiesner, D. Warren, D. Pfeifer, B. Boos, M. Henrickson, 
B. Riedel and C. Hall. 

71 



72 

.&. Mayor Ray Eaton declares FF A Week in Ellis. 

... 
What a catch, Paull 

Future Farmers 
of 

America 

FF A officers are (L- R) 
Leon Kohl, Treas.; Mel­
vin Augustine, Sentinel; 

Duane Dorzweiler, Re­
porter; Duane Riedel, 

Sec.; Dewayne Augustine, 
Vice-Pres.; and Lester 
Henrickson, President. 



"Youth 

With a 

Purpose" 

The active members of the Ellis FF A Chapter participated 
in many activities in the year of 1971-72. The pancake 
feed, slave sale, area judging contests, Barnwarmer and 
the FF A Banquet kept the boys enthused and busy. Added 
to these accomplishments is the addition of proclaiming 
a FF A Week in Ellis and working with the Fair Board in 
preparing for the Ellis Junior Free Fair. 

Top Row: (L-R) M. pfeifer, D. Fischer, A. Wagoner , P. Fisher, G. Kroeger, M. Augustine, T . Schmidt, 
T. Kingsley , L. Kohl, L. Waldschmidt, D. Dorzweiler and D. Riedel. Standing: (L-R) J. Turner, F. 
Dinkel, L. Henrickson, R. Augustine, D. Augustine, R. Wegele, K. Augustine , G. pfeifer, D. Kuhn, Mr . 
Armbruster, H. Wiesner and G. Huck. Sitting: (L-R) B. Weber , M. Karlin, P. Wiesner , w. Milberger, 

C. Yowell, D. Huck, D. Ellis and M. Sherfick . 

73 



74 

4 
(L toR): N, Mickelson, Stuco Rep,; S, Deutscher, Pres,; N, Deutscher, Vice­
Pres, ; K, Disney, Sec,; J. Downing, Treas, 

It's another victory for EHS, .A 

... 
Tina and Diana travel to another 

game, 



~ 

Fired Up With Spirit 

Yelling, cheering and leading the learn on to 
victory is the job of the Pep Club, 

This year with new uniforms, a peppy mascot, 
and a spirited club, the team as well as the 
community couldn't help but be proud of them, 

Ellis is on the move! 

Top of Bus: (L toR) S. Deutscher, N. Deutscher, J. Downing, K. Disney, K. Bailey, S. Honas, 
K. Herman, P. Mallory, L. Denning, J. Geyer, B. Shubert, D. Yowell, B. Weber, P. Keller, M. 
Lonnon, R. Weber, D. Hodges, M. Weimer, L. Clotfelter. In the Bus: T. Henderson, D. Hodges, 
J. Johnson, S. Befort, P. Lang, P. Kinderknecht, C. Wideman, D. Bieler. Standing: S. Gottschalk, 
S. Flinn, s. Mills, J. Flax, L. Hurt, L. Mayes, D. Schmidt, L. Kreutzer, A. Honas, D. Calvert, 
G. Funderburk, A. Wideman, R. Johnson, E. Augustine, M. Scooenthaler, J. Sherfick, M. Milberger, 
N. Mickelson .. Kneeling: K. Kingsley, B. Honas, P, Weber, W. Deutscher, B. Moses, C. Haas, 
C. Weber, G. Hagen, D. Luea, K. Turner, V. Kohl, W. Gabel, D. Dietrich. 

75 



76 

E.H.9. 
Cheerleaders 

Through rain, sleet, and snow, the 
entire Ellis High School 

Cheerleading squad exhibited 
its spirit. The A-Team is 

pondering away for new ideas to 
present to the E. H. S. boosters. 

The squad consists of 
(Top to Bottom) Susie Honas, Pat 

Mallory, Mic Weimer, Becky Weber, 
Renee Weber, and Becky Shubert. 



Where 

the 

Action Is! 

Proving that they are really Railroaders, 
Lois Denning, Cathy Bailey, and Kim 
Herman cheer the freshmen on to a big win. 

Climbing high for victory, the B- Team 
stands tall. (L to R; T to B) Debbie Yowell, 
Pauline Keller, Donna Hodges, Julie Geyer, 
Mary Beth Lannon, and Leanne Clotfelter. 

77 



78 

9tuco Offers 
Leadership 

The Srudent Council blazed the trail 
during the year for all the organizations 

at E.H.S. Conducting such activities as 
Homecoming, Sadie Hawkins Day and the 
annual carnival, the Sruco proved to have 

a successful year. Right: A Prison 
Chaplain speaks to the students for a 

Stuco sponsored assembly. 

Above: The leaders of 
Srudent Council are B. 

Haneke, Vice Pres.; 
W. Deu LSCher, Sec.­

Treas.; and G. 
Augustine, Pres. 

Right: Top- (L-R) T. 
Payne, D. Fischer, P. 
Fisher, b. Haneke, T. 
Kingsley, L. Kohl and 

M. Lannon. Standing -
(L-R) M. Weimer, S. 

Gottschalk, B. Shubert, 
C. Hall, C. Bailey, 

J. Geyer and N. Mick­
elson. Kneeling - (L-R) 

M. pfeifer, B. Boos 
and G. Augustine. 



Hurray 
for the 

Kays! 

With such events as the annual holly sale, the mem­
bers of the Kay Club make their presence known at 
E. H. S. The informal affairs they conduct help the 
guys relax from the "ever present" studies. In all 
their attempts, triumphs and failures, the Kays have 
shown themselves to be industrious. Giving Kays the 
type of leadership needed for a good, active club are 
Lynn Kinderknecht, Pres.; Dave Niernberger, Sec.­
Treas.; and Roger Moses, Vice-Pres. 

• Top Row: Mr. Rol£, Bob Haneke , Tom Payne, Lynn Kinderknecht , Greg Augustine , Gordon Henderson, 
Mitch Homb~g. Whitey Kohl, Gary Geist , Dave Niernberger, Rick Gaschler, Roger Moses and Mr. Raff. 
Sitting: Joe Wishnuck, Nick Dinkel , Larry Geist, Dave Haneke and Jack Wolf. 

79 



80 

Chin 
Up • • • 

With new and unusual ideas the Kay­
ettes made a step toward advancement. 

Participation in activities, such as 
Sno-Ball, fashion shows, community 

clean-ups and the Mother-Daughter Tea, 
the girls learn the advantages of 

being a member of Kayettes. Right: 
A Kayette Thanksgiving project 

featuring Kris, the turkey and Debbie. 

Back Row: (L-R)T. Honas, P. Henderson, B. Bertelmann, D. Hodges, K. Turner, J. Kinderknecht, V. 
Snider, D. Calvert, D. Luea, E. Augustine, M. Dinkel, M. Berens, K. Wishnuck, T. Waldschmidt, P. Lang, 
D. Schmidt. 6th Row: (L-R) L. Mayes, D. Warren, D. Bieker, M. Schoenthaler, R. Counts, M. Gnad, s. 
Gaschler, R. Weber, A. Wideman, M. Millerger, B. Honas, M. Henrickson, R. Johnson, A. Honas, D. Lang, 
s. Befort, L. Kreutzer. 5th ~ow: (L-R) J. Geyer, D. Yowell, B. Bieker, M. Kuhn, K. Mayes, J. Sherfick, 
S. Weber, G. Hagen, C. Weber, J. Erbert, L. Gilpin, D. Hodges, D. Neuburger, P. Gerdes, G. Funderburk, 
E. Flax, V. Wishnuck. 4th Row: (L-R) s. Segler, M. Armburster, C. Bailey, P. Kinderknecht, C. Wideman, 
D. Bieler, L.Bieker, J. Gerstner, B. Boos, R. Wiesner, E. North, P. Gnad, P. Flax, P. Befort, K. Schafer, 
c. Kingsley. 3rd Row: (L-R) P. Wittman, E. Stecklein, M. Schuster, K. Dinkel, D. Piannenstiel, M. Gnad, 
R. Wiesner, D. Pfeifer, M. Flax, R. Weber, B. Riedel, L. Coltfelter, R. Egger, R. Flax, K. Lang. 2nd 
Row: (L-R) J. Johnson, K. Herman, B. Moses, P. Weber, L. Denning, C. Larsen, S. Gottschalk, J. Honas, 
B. Berger, M. Weimer, P. Keller, B. Weber, K. Disney, C. Haas, J. Downing, C. Hall. 1st Row: (L-R) 
Mrs. Hooper, S. Bittel, N. Mickelson, P. Mallory, S. Honas, L. Hurt, S. Deutscher, W. Gabel, V.Kohl, 

s. Mills, W. Deutscher, B. Shubert, D. Dietrich, M. Lonnon, N. Deutscher. 



• And I crown you Queen of the Ball. 

• 

(L to R): Stacie Bittel, Pres.; Wanda 
Deutscher, Sec.; Susie Honas, Vice-Pres.; 
and Debbie Dietrich, Treas. 

• • Kayettes! 

• What's this about Women's Lib? 

81 



82 

The E.H.9. Band 
Plays on! 

The Ellis High School Orange 
and Black Band progressed 

through the year with flying 
colors. Presenting a winter 

and spring concert and 
attending the league and 
state music contests kept 

each member busy and enthused. 
Right: Through rain, sleet 

and snow band director, John 
Simpson keeps the 

band playing. 

The Orange and Black Marching Band struts on. A 



A The E.H.S. Pep Band? 

4thRow-(L-R) F. Reitmeyer, B. Moses, B. Weber, J. Johnson, l.J. Neuburger, P. Gerdes, Mr. Simpson 
and D. Kinderknecht. 3rd Row- (L-R) D. Warren C. Kingsley, L. Mayes, J. Downing, N. Dinkel, E. 
Green, K. Herman, M. Lannon, J. Geyer, A. Hanas, B. Hanas, D. Herman, L. Hurt, G. Augustine, L. 
Geist and M. Milberger. 2nd Row - ( L-R) R. Egger, L. Denning, C. Bailey, N. Mickelson, P. Mallory, 
K. Disney, C. Larsen, K. Mayes, C. Haas, W. Milberger, S. Hanas and D. Hall. 1st Row- (L-R) N. 
Deutscher, S. Mills, P. Weber, W. Deutscher, D. Hodges, D. Calvert and C. Hall. 

83 



84 

Now don't make any mistakes. A 

Chorale Believes 
in Music 

"I'd like to teach 
the world to sing" 

could be the theme 
of the chorus after 

they earned the 
highest award given 

in state competition. 
Under the direction 

of Redonda Baugh, 
the chorus presented 

a winter and spring 
concert, participated 
in the M.C.L. clinic 

and entered state 
competition. They 
were accompanied 

by Cathy Bailey 
and Carolyn Hall. 

Singing makes the heart beat. A 



A Sure I can sing! A See Carolyn play. 

Top Row- (L-R) Mrs. Baugh, L. Geist, R. Wiesner, T. Kingsley, R. Bittel, M. F1ax, C. Lenz, S. Flinn, 
D. Warren, M. Kroeger, S. Mills, P. Mallory and J. Sherfick. Bottom Row- (L-R) S. Gottschalk, P. 
Flax, C. Hall, L. Hurt, M. Johnson, W. Deutsch~r. T. Johnson, D. Pfeifer, 1. Milberger, C. Bailey and 
V. Kohl. 

85 



86 

Debaters Conquer M.C.L. 

The E.H.S. debate squad showed 
off the hard work and interest 

by capturing the Mid-Continent 
League title. The team also 

competed in the Russell, Ober­
lin, Hoxie and district 

tournaments throughout the 
season. Left: (Standing L-R) 

C. Hall, G. Augustine, D. Huck 
and J. Cardellhac. Sitting: 

P. Augustine and N. Mickelson. 

We believe 
everything 

you're saying, 
Greg. 

We actually 
won it! ..,. 



4 Doug preaches another sermon. 

E.H.9. Forensics 
Tops in League 
The Forensics team accomplished a successful year. 
Winning a total of thirty-two first place medals and 
sending twelve members to the state contest placed 
a star over the top-notch team. 

Look! It's a cow. 4 

Left: 4th Row - (L-R) 
R. Wegel, D. Huck G. 
Geist, M. Lonnon, K. 
Disney and D. Hall. 
3rd Row - (L-R) L. Wald­
schmidt, B. Haneke, M. 
Milberger, D. Dietrich 
and C. Hall. 2nd RCM -
(L-kJ s. Flinn, Mrs. 
Smith, B. Shubert, D. 
Yowell and P. Keller. 
1st Row - (L-R) N. Mick­
elson, C. Haas, L. Colt­
felter, P. Augustine and 
s. Honas. 

87 



Salute to Some 
''V''ery 

"J"mportant 
"P"eople 

Throughout the year, the students 
in E .H .S. have been working at 

their own capacity for individual 
honors. Some of the listed 

awards will be put to use this 
summer. The others will be 
valuable for years to come. 

Many honors have been earned 
this year, and are listed 

elsewhere in the annual, however, 
these awards stand alone in 

quality. 

Supt. R. D. Rorabaugh awards Vicki Kohl with the 
Valedictorian trophy for her outstanding academic 
achievement. 

(L) Candidates for Girls' State are (L-R) D. Dietrich, 
alternate; C. Hall; M. Milberger; and B. Riedel, 
alternate. 



Salutatorian Sue Mills (C) and her parents, Mr. and Mrs. Arlin Mills, proudly display her trophy which she 
received during the graduation excercises for her academic achievement. 

Boys' State Candidates are (L-R) 
W. Gaschler, alternate; P. A ugus­
tine, T. Kingsley; M. Johnson, 
alternate; R. Bittel; and B. Malinow­
sky, alternate. ~ 

89 



90 

Homecoming week 
was kicked off to 

a big start at 
the first tug- of­

war across Big 
Creek. Exerting 

their energy for 
a big senior win 

is 
Kent Malinowsky 

and 
Greg Augustine. 

Homecoming Offers 

Excitement, 

Fun 

If Tom and Mick don't get to 
work, the seniors will be here 

until midnight. 



The 1971 Homecoming 
candidates are L- R Sandy 
Gottschalk, Bob Haneke, 
Viola Waldschmidt, Gary 
Geist, Becky Weber and 
Greg Mickelson. Assisting 
in the ceremonies were the 
crown bearers Darren Fischer 
and Scotty Matteson. 
Below: Capturing first 
place in the float compe­
tition are the FF A and FHA. 

91 



-Queen- -King-

9andy Gottschalk Bob Haneke 

92 



Greg Mickelson 
and 

Becky Weber 

Homecoming 
Attendants 

Viola Waldschmidt 
and 
Gary Geist 

93 



94 

Barnwarmer 
Arouses F.F.A. 

Enthusiasm 

"God's Little Candles" brightened 
up the annual Barnwarmer produced 
by the F. F. A. The evening dance 

highlighted a week of 
participation for the candidates 

in different farm tasks. 
Above: The dance is at a full 

swing with bales of enthusiasm. 
Left: Diana Hodges slowly 

emerges to catch herself a pig. 



ATTENDANTS: (L. toR.) 

Queen Debbie Dietrich, Bernita Reidel, 

Barb Boos, Ramona Wiesner, 

Becky Shubert, Diana Hodges 

Debbie Dietrich 
Crowned 

Sweetheart Queen 
for-

1971 
Barnwarmer 

95 



96 

Becky, what big eyes you ! 

have! 

Please, Mike? ._ 

Does it hurt, Diana? ~ 



-

A Back Row: (L toR) K. Turner, S. Flinn, B: Weber. (2nd Row) R. Egger, M. Milberger, M. Johnson, 
K. Mayes, R. Counts. (3rd Row) Director Connie Smith, R. Wiesner, R. Weber, B. Shubert, D. 
Dietrich, D. Warren. (4th Row) P. Augustine, C. Hall, T. Kingsley. 

A Mike and Tim will you stop messing 
around! 

Juniors Present Comedy 

In the play, 'Me and My Shadow' Roy Harrington, 
a young attorney, is left at home alone for a 
few short days while his wife is lecturing in a 
neighboring city. Those short days seem like 
years as a mysterious slave girl involves him 
and his friend, Bruce Douglas, in a hilarious 
murder attempt. How his suspicious wife and 
mother- in-law take this adventure all turns out 
to be a fantabulous Jr. play for 1971. 

-CAST-
Roy Harrington- - - - - - - - - - M. Johnson 
Arleen Harrington - - - - - - - - - - C. Hall 
Mrs. King - - - - - - M. Milberger 
Susan Fisher - - - - - - - - - - - - D. Warren 
Bruce Douglas - - - - - - - - - - T. Kingsley 
Georgia Butler - - - - - - - - - - - R. Wiesner 
Shadow - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -B. Shubert 
Sabu - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -B. Weber 
Hickson- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -s. Flinn 

97 



98 . 

Attendants: Ray Neal 
and 9andy Gottschalk 

Kent M. and Claudette W. dance to 
the music of" Genesis." T 

Attendants: 9usie Honas 
and Bob Haneke 

£Servers Marla Daily, Mary Edmonds, Karla Daily, and 
Sally Mills seem happy to be here. 



Qtacie Bittel and Gary 
Geist Reign at 1971 

9no-8all asthe"OldFashioned 
X-Mas" unfolded into an evening to remem­
ber. With attendants close at hand, the 
pretty princesses (L to R) Pam Weber, Bernice 
Honas, and Alice Honas make the royal 
scene complete, 

Decorations of red and green surrounded the 
wintery display as Santa watched over the 
festivities to be sure the Kayettes had a 
Merry Christmas. 

99 



100 

Welcome 
to the 

Monkey House 

A new and exciting type of play 
was produced by the Sr. Class 

of '72. WELCOME TO THE MONKEY 
HOUSE illustrates a group of 

actors producin._: three dif­
ferent plays. The three plays 

include family life in the 
21st century, a hurricane scene 

caused by a noise from space, 
and the kid nobody could handle. 

Right: 3rd Row - (L-R) 
B. Haneke, L. Kinder­
knecht, R. Wegele, L. 

Kohl , G. Geist and 
K. Mali now sky. 2nd 

Row - (L-R) S. Mills, 
P. Kinderknecht, L. 

Hun, C . Wideman, S. 
Bittel and V. Kohl. 
1st Row - (L- R) S. 

Honas, W. Deutscher, 
Mrs. Smith, P. Mallory 

and N. Mickelson. 

Hurricanes seem to be popular. A 



You know cigarettes are bad for your health. A 

Where are the sound effects, Randy? A 

-CAST-

Hazel Bergerson - - - - - - Susan Hanas 
George Bergerson - - - - - Gary Geist 
Harrison Bergerson - - - - -Kent Malinowsky 
Diana Moon Glampers - - -Norleen Mickelson 
Doris Sawyer- - - - - - - -Vicki Kohl 
Newt - - - - - - - - - - - Bob Haneke 
Harry Nash - - - - - - - - Dave Fisher 
Helene Shaw - - - - - - - Stacie Bittel 
Catherine - - - - - - - - - Wanda Deutscher 
Susanna - - - - - - - - - - Linda Hurt 
Nancy - - - - - - - - - - -Pat Mallory 
Mary - - - - - - - - - - - Sue Mills 
Arthur Baker- - - - - - - -Dave Fisher 
Susan Baker - - - - - - - - Pat Mallory 
Edie Baker - - - - - - - - -Wanda Deutscher 
Fred Bockman - - - - - - - Gary Geist 
Lew Harrison - - - - - - - Kent Malinowsky 
Margie - - - - - - - - - - Susan Hanas 
George Helmholtz - - - - -Gary Geist 
Grace Helmholtz - - - - - Pat Mallory 
Bert Quinn- - - - - - - - -Lynn Kinderknecht 
Jim Donnini - - - - - - - - Leon Kohl 
Mrs. Craine - - - - - - - - Linda Hurt 
Stage Manager- - - - - - Randy Wegele 
Ticket Sales - - - - - - - Pat Kinderknecht 

Sure Mrs. Smith! A 

Donna Bieler 
Claudette Wideman 

101 



102 

1972 
Junior-9enior 

Prom: 
"Those 

Were the 
Days" 

A night filled with wild 
dreams of becoming gypsies was 

visualized in the 1972 Junior­
Senior Prom. Effects for 

"Those Were the Days" included 
a vivid scenery painting, a 
kettle placed over a camp 

fire and students dressed for 
an occasion of their lives. 

Let us entertain you. A 

I sure hope I don't forget my speech! A 



.A Music for the dance was provided by The Beast. 

.A Cheers! 

.A Is this what we' re having for supper? 
103 



104 

It seems the seniors are 
doing some decorating for 

the juniors. 

Who said it was the kids that spiked the punch? A 

Rod and Diana sing "If". A 



A. Smile l It can't be that bad. A. Mml Mm! Good! 

Kneeling- (1-R) S. Storm, D. Honas, J. Wolf, S. Honas, M. Weimer and G. Kroeger. Sitting- (1-R) 
M. Armbrister, M. Lonnon, P. Keller, L. Coltfelter, J. Geyer and D. Hodges. 

105 



106 

Board (L toR): M. Kingsley, R. Disney, A. Honas, Doctor G. A. Surface, 
R. D. Rorabaugh, L. Leiker, J. O'Rourke, L. Gugler. 

GEORGE BRAY: Principal. 

Our Administration 
The welfare of the students and 

faculty are always in the thoughts 
of the administration of E.H.S. These 

dedicated men are continually searching 
for new ways to help the people who 
attend this school. We thank them. 

' • 

R. D. RORABAUGH: Superintendent. 



WALTER ROLF: Biology I and II. 

HOWARD RAFT: Geometry, Psychology and Counseling. 

Our Modern World 
The mathematics and science of today far ex­
ceed the concepts of yesterday. In present 
times, science and math hold a key to the 
modern world. In applying the principles they 
have learned, the students of E .H .s. begin to 
realize the vasmess of the wodd of science and 
math. 

ARLIN MILLS: Algebra I, Chemistry, Physics and 
Trigonometry . 

107 



JERRY ARMBRUSTER: Vocational Agriculture and 
General Shop. 

Talents for the Future 

108 

The E.H.S. school system, in order to pre­
pare students with a proper background, 

offers a varied vocational program. 
Business courses are available in such 

classes as typing, bookkeeping and 
shorthand while vocational classes 

such as mechanical drawing, woodwork­
ing and agriculture prepare us for the 

future. 

JUNE GLANTZ: Consumer Math, Business Math 
and Typing II. 

RON MILLS: Woodworking and Mechanical Drawing . ..... 

SONIA RANEY: Home Economics 
and Family Living. 

IRENE KROEGER: Typing I, Shorthand and 
Bookkeeping. 



Isn't history fun? 

Past and Present 

So that we are conscious of the political affairs 
and economic situations as well as the history 
of our country, E .H. S. offers helpful courses to 
awaken us to the history and current affairs of 
our environment. 

JIM LAMBERT: American History and World History. 

TOM BOWEN: Constitution and International Relations. 

109 



110 

, 

JOHN SIMPSON: Band. 

Talent Shows in E.H.9. 

Besides learning the basics of high school 
life, E .H. S. offers other classes to add to 

the enjoyment of the students. With our 
talented musicians and artists, we are 

proud to say the arts are part of our cur­
riculum. 

RICH VAN WINKLE: Art. 

REDONDA BAUGH: Vocal Music. 



VICKI HOOPER: English II and IV. 

VICKI KREHBIEL: Journalism, English II 
and III. 

LAHOMA COUNTS: Spanish I and II. 

English and Speech contain some of the impor-

tant elements we need for basic understanding in presenting our 
ideas now and later on in life. 

Spanish , also a course offered at E.H .s. helps de-
velop our understanding of languages which is so important to 
every individual to communicate in our fast moving world. 

CONNIE SMITH: Speech and Debate. 

BETTY HALL (L): English I. COLEEN KEMPER (R): 

English I and Reading. 

Ill 



PAULA BIGHAM: Girls' Physical Education. 

Take a Lap 

Along with mental preparations, the 
students of E.H.S. are prepared through 
physical education. The students must 
be physically alert and sound to lead a 
happy, healthy life, so our curriculum 
provides a basic program to teach them 

how to exercise and diet. 

AL SCHOEN: Boys' Physical Education and 
Drivers Education. 

The basics of tumbling? 



COOKS (L toR): Mrs. Wentling, Mrs. Lofstead and Mrs. 
Derming. 

CUSTODIANS (L to R): G. Hanas and B. Furbeck. 

Important Part 

of 9chool 

The personnel of E.H.S. are the main- stay 
of academic life. The office personnel, cooks, 
librarians and custodians are an essential part 
of our high school as a functioning body. We 
appreciate their dedication and support. 

LIBRARY (L toR): B. Hall, V. Kohl, M. Flax, L. Keller, 
B. Weber, P. Deutscher. Front Row: V. Waldschmidt and 
C. Wideman. 

113 



114 

SHIRK WELL SERVICE 

Henry Shirk 
Phone 726-4220 Ellis 

627-2718 Hill City 



WIESNER'S GROCERY. 
RX 

Dosages Recommended ... One each day of the items below 
Refill Instructions are to repeat again after going through 

list. 

Pet a dog ... 
Plant a flower . 
Smile at the bus driver 
Go barefoot . . . 
Pick up someone else 1 s litter 
Look for funny shapes in the clouds 
Visit an old person 
Stop an argument 
Warm a heart ... 

Call up an old friend 
Wash a window . . . 
Take an ordinary object and find beauty in it 
Show a child how to whistle . 0 • 

Think of three good things that happened to you yesterday 
Forgive a mistake . o 

Do what someone else wants to do .. 
Be patient . o . 
Put yourself in another 1 s place 
Say "thank you" with meaning 
Look for truth . . o 
Inspire someone . o . 
Lower your voice o o o 
Make time for a young person 
Let your kindness come out. o o 
Erase worry and fear of the unknown 
Have some fun! 

From a therapeutic standpoint you will find that if the above is 
used according to the recommended dosage, that you will 
suddenly find "It 1 s still a beautiful wor ldo " 

115 



116 

FISHGRABE'S STUDIO 

Wedding Candids 
Senior Class 

Pictures 

Serving The 
Community 
Since 1939 

101 West 11th 
Ellis, Kansas 



ELLIS STATE BANK 

Congratulations On Your Completion of 
Your High School Career and We Wish 
You Every Success in your Future. 

Officers, Directors, and Employees 
Ellis State Bank 

Member F . D . I. C . 

--

117 



11 8 

ELLIS 
RENDERING 
COMPANY 

Used Cow Dealer 

Our Business Is 
Picking up 

Phone: 
726-4500 Ellis or 
397-5912 Dighton 

GOLDEN-BELT 
CO-OP 

For Your Grain, Feed, 
Farm Supplies, Paint, 

Petroleum Products, 
Lumber and Building 

Supplies and TBA 

DON KIPPES - Owner 

Highway 40 and Monroe-Call 726-3115 



Store Hous 
Weekdays-8:00 to 5:30 
Saturdays-8:00 to 6:00 

MILLER'S IGA 

Top Quality Food 
Courteous Service 

Phone 726-4707 
ll06 S. Wash. 

A "not-to-common'' sight from the high school bridge, such as 
ice pattern on Big Greek, makes the cold walk t'o school a little 
nicer. 

11 9 



120 

ALLOWAY'S REST AU RANT 

(L to R) Wanda Deutscher, Stacie Bittel, Viola Waldschmidt, Twila Honas, 
and Mic Weimer 

We Proudly Present The Ellis High 
School Girls who are Waitresses At 

Alloway's Restaurant 



(L to R) Bern Dietrich, Donald Augustine, John Weber, Leslie 
Weber, Dale Wagoner, Vernice Fondob1e, Freida Fondoble, and 
Zealen Fondoble. 

FONDOBLE MOTOR SALES 

New and Used Cars 

813-17 Jefferson 

Phone: 726-3141 

121 



122 

BOOSTERS 
ADVERTISER 

Adams Reality Company 
WILLIAM ADAMS, Owner 

Lindsay Soft Water 
C. W. JOHNSON, Owner 

Northwestern Typewriter 
HARLEY RHOADES, Owner 

Jade Cleaners 
RAYMOND HANEKE, Owner 

Ellis Lanes 
"BUDDY " KING, Owner 

Vic Hubbs Reality and Ins. 
Vic Hubbs, Agent 

D1sney Mobil Service 
Bob and Walt Disney, Owners 

Snider Electric 
GEORGE SNIDER, Owner 

ADDRESS 

1025 Washington 

207 East 13th 

800 Main 
Hays, Kansas 

113 West 9th 

200 Madison 

10 7 West 11th 

212 Washington 

106 East lOth 

PHONE 

726-3220 

726-3496 

625-7323 

726-4664 

726-3160 

726-4993 

726-3418 

726-4721 



BOOSTERS 
ADVERTISER 

Town and Country Salon 
ALICE FLAX, Owner 

Hicks Restaurant 
HARLIN HICKS, Owner 

William Honas Real Estate 
WILLIAM HONAS, Owner 

City Cafe 
FRANCIS WIESNER, Owner 

Flower and Gift Shop 
DELLA UNDERHILL, Owner 

The Ellis Review 
MARY PEARSON, Editor 

Eleanor's Beauty Salon 
ELEANOR ROBERTS, Owner 

Nicholson Bros. Lumber Co. 
PHIL NICHOLSON, Owner 

Golden Belt Savings and Loan 
Lawrence Reed, Manager 

Wiesner Dept . Store 
Bebe Wiesner, Manager 

Keller Furniture Co . 
WENDELL KELLER, Owner 

ADDRESS 

1023 l/ 2 Washington 

2nd and Washington 

107 E. 11th 

115 w. 9th 

1024 Washington 

1018 Washington 

1005 Washington 

915 Washington 

1015 Washington 

817 Washington 

107 w. 9th 

PHONE 

726-3356 

726-3123 

726-4482 

726-3179 

726-4413 

726-4583 

726-4495 

726-4563 

726-4423 

726-4223 

726-4411 

123 



124 

BOOSTERS 

ADVERTISER 

Schuster Skelly Service 
VIRGIL SCHUSTER, Owner 

Fischer Motel 
HARLAN and CORA FISCHER 

Deutscher Ins. and Reality Co. 
C. W. DEUTSCHER, Owner 

Deutscher Texaco Service 
GARY DEUTSCHER, Owner 

Stewart's Clothing Store 
GEORGE STEWART, Owner 

L-K Dairy 
DAR WIN KINGSLEY, Owner 

Gilpin Liquor Store 
CARL GILPIN, Owner 

Augustine Liquor Store 
FRANK and JUANITA AUGUSTINE 

Fuller Bros. Drug 
ROD CLARK, Owner 

The Hair Hut 
PHYLLIS HUFFMAN, Owner 

ADDRESS 

2nd and Washington 

I-70 and Washington 

1023 Washington 

202 Washington 

10 19 Washington 

11 00 Washington 

20 1 East 2nd 

8 10 Washington 

113 w. 9th 

904 Washington 

PHONE 

726-3430 

726-3173 

726-4832 

726-4200 

726-4213 

726-335 1 

726-4790 

726-4647 

726-3 13 1 

726-3458 



Becky S. and Renee W. {below) 
help boost the Boosters. 

BOOSTERS 

ADVERTISER 

Harold's Men's Wear 
HAROLD VINE, Owner 

"Good Luck Seniors" 

"Congratulations, Seniors" 

Stetz's 5 and 10 
GRACE STETZ, Owner 

ADDRESS 

105 West 9th 

Dr. James Hall 

PHONE 

726-4292 

726-47 12 

Flood, Martin, and Coffelt 726-3 129 

1020 S . Washington 726-3222 

125 



Student Life this year has 
se.en plenty of action - both 
in work and play. As shown 

in these few candids, school-time 
never had a dull moment. 



9ee what we mean? 

127 



128 

Ping-Pong and Chess 
What a Match!! 

The gallery observes a hot game. Mr. Schoen displays good concentration as he 
returns a serve. 

Mr. Bowen works hard at his game of ping-pong!! 



Throughout the year, a continuous Chess 
tournament kept several of the students oc­
cupied. Although no winner was officially 
determined, each contestant enjoyed him­
self completely. Later on in the year, two 
table tennis sets were placed in the lunch 
room, and the indoor athletes were at it 
again. As seen, each game required skill 
and concentration, however, whenever any­
one played, it was plain fun! 

Whitey Kohl and Jeff Augustine (L) seem to have 
just begun another match. 

Look quick, this is the only time you'll ever e 
Gary working so hard! 

(L) Kent Malinowsky makes the winnin m ve in 
Mr. Lambert's study hall. 



130 

(Top) Wanda D. and Sue M. hash over 
last night's fun. 

(R) Now look, Kent. 
(Bottom) The Senior boys lend a helping 

hand with the new field. 



Students survey fire damage in Don Ellis' car behind the 
school house. 

A 
Hey, Dave, isn't that a little heavy on the pepper?! 

(L) Mrs. Krehbiel just can't resist a good pose. 

These teachers! What will they come up with next? 

131 



132 

1988-1972 Senior Accomplishments 

CLARENCE ARMBRISTER- Kays- 1; Class 
Vice Pres. - 1; Wrestling- 3. 

DEWAY.NE AUGUSTINE - Transfer 2; FFA 2, 3, 
4; FFA Vice Pres. - 4; Track- 4. 

GREG AUGUSTINE- Kays- 1,2,3,4; Class 
Treas. - 2; Stuco Rep. - 3; Stuco Pres. - 4; 

Speech- 1,2,4; Debate- 4; Football- 1; 
Basketball - 1; Golf - 1•. 

JEFF AUGUSTINE- Kays- 1; Stuco Rep. - 1; 
Prom Server - 2; Football - 1, 2•, 3•, 4•; Bas­

ketball- 1,2,3; Track- 1. 

MELVIN AUGUSTINE- FFA 1,2,3,4; FFA 
Sentinel- 1; Football- 1; Track- 4•: Cross 

Country - 3 , 4; Wrestling - 1: Doctor of Motors 
Award. 

BARB BERTELMANN - Transfer - 4; Kayettes 
2,4; Prom Server- 2: Office Girl- 4. 

LINDA BIEKER- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4. 

DONNA BIELER- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Pep 
Club- 1,2 , 3,4; FHA- 4; Band- 1; Chorus-

1; Newspaper- 4; Jr. Play. 

STACIE BITTEL- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Kay­
ette Board - 3; Kayette Pres. - 4; Pep Club -

1,2,3; Jr. Play; Sr. Play; Chorus- 1,2,3; 
Mixed Ensemble- 2; Tennis- 1,2; Secre­

tary- 3,4; Girls' State- 3; Newspaper- 4; 
Snoball Queen- 4; Scholarship Tests- 2; Op­

timists' Club Award; Intramurals - 1. 

MARILYN BOSCHOWITZKI- Kayettes- 1,2, 
3,4; Pep Club- 1, 2; Chorus -1; Newspaper - 4. 

JEFF CARDEILHAC - Transfer - 4; Newspa­
per- 4. 

ERNEST COLLINS- Jr. Play; Basketball- 3; 
Track - 4•: Cross Country - 3, 4°. 

WANDA DEUTSCHER- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; 
Kayette Board - 2,3; Pep Club- 1,4; Kayette 

Treas. - 4; Class Sec.-Treas. - 1; Band- 4; 
Banner Girl - 4; Office Girl - 4; Chorus - 1, 2, 

3 , 4; Newspaper- 4; Jr. Play; Sr. Play; Prom 
Server- 2;StucoRep.- 3;StucoSec.-Treas. 
4; FFA Sweetheart- 3; Snoball Princess- 2: 

Scholarship Tests - 3, 4; Accompanist for 
Graduation - 2, 3. 

FRED DINKEL - Track- 4*. 

CHAD FISCHER - Transfer - 4. 

DAVID FISHER- Kays- 1,2; Pep Club 2: 



Newspaper- 4; Prom Server - 2; Speech- 1; 
Sr. Play; Stuco Rep. - 3; Football1,2•,3•,4•; 

Basketball- 1,2,3•,4•; Track- 1,2•; Golf-
3°,4°. 

GEORGE FlSHER- Basketball- 1; Golf- 1°, 
2°,3.,4 •• 

MARY JANE FLAX- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Pep 
Club - 2; Chorus- 3,4; Libranan Asst. - 4. 

WANDA GABEL- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Pep 
Club- 1,2,4; Kayette Board- 3,4; Kayette 
Treas. - 3; Newspaper Asst. Editor - 4; Track-
4; Scholarship Tests- 1,2,3,4. 

RICHARD GASCHLER- Kays- 1,2,3,4. 

GARY GEIST- Kays- 1,2,3,4; Kays Board-
3; Band - 2; Class Sec. - 2; Class Treas. - 3; 
Class Vice Pres. - 4; Yearbook- 4; Football-
1,2•,3•,4•; Basketball- 1,2,3; Track- 1,2, 
3•,4•; Jr. Play; Sr. Play; Homecoming Attend­
ant - 4; Snoball King - 4; Who's Who - 4; Op­
timist Award - 4; Boys' State - 3; Scholarship 
Tests- 3,4. 

JOSEPHINE GERSTNER- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4. 

EUGENE GILE- Kays- 2; Pep Club- 1; Bas­
ketball- 2; Track- 2; Cross Country- 2; 
Doctor of Motors Award. 

LINDA GILPIN- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Pep Club-
1,2,3; Cheerleader- 2,3; Prom Server- 2; 
Chorus - 1, 2, 3; Basketball - 2. 

SANDRA GOTTSCHALK- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; 
Pep Club- 1,2,4; uand Front Line- 2; Chorus-
4; Stuco Rep. - 2,4; Homecoming Queen- 4; 
FFA Sweetheart Attendant- 3; Tennis- 3•,4•; 
Scholarship Tests- 3. 

ROBERT HANEKE- Kays- 1,2,3,4; KaysBoard 
3; Stuco Rep. - 2; Stuco Vice Pres. - 4; Jr. 
Play; Sr. Play; Speech- 1,3; Debate- 1,3; 
Football - 1, 2•, 3°, 4°; Basketball - 1, 2, 3•; 
Track- 1, 2,4; Homecoming King - 4; Opti­
mist Award; Who's Who- 3,4; Elks Leadership 
Award- 4; Snoball Attendant- 4; Boys' State-
4; Scholarship Tests- 3,4. 

GORDON HENDERSON - Kays- 1,2,3,4. 

PAULA HENDERSON- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Pep 
Club- 1,2; Cheerleader- 2; Class Vice Pres.-
4; Class Treas.- 3; Newspaper- 4; Basketball-
1; Scholarship Tests - 1. 

LESTER HENRICKSON- FFA - 1 ,2,3,4; FFA 
Sec. - 2; FFA Pres. - 3,4; Track- 1; Wrest­
ling- 1,3•,4•. 

MITCHELL HOMBURG- Kays- 1,2,3,4; Kays 
Sec. - 2; Class Pres. - 1,4; Class Vice Pres.- 2; 
Prom Server - 2; Yearbook- 4; Newspaper - 4; 
Speech- 1,2,3; Debate- 1,2,3; Football- 1, 
2; Basketball - 1; Track - 1; Scholarship Tests-
1,3; Best Debator- 3. 

SUSAN HONAS - Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Kayette 
Sec. - 3; Kayette Vice Pres. - 4; Pep Club -

133 



3,4; Cheerleader- 4; Band- 1,2,3,4; Drum 
Majorette- 3; Band Council- 4; Speech- 3; 
Jr. Play; Sr. Play; Yearbook Asst. Editor- 4; 
Snob all Attendant - 4; Optimist Award; Lead­
ership Award - 2; Best Actress Award (MCL} - 4; 
Delegate to Gov. Reg. Drug Convention - 3. 

TWILA HONAS- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; FHA-
4; Chorus- 3; Speech- 4; Office Girl- 4; 

Scholarship Tests - 2. 

DENNIS HUCK- FFA- 1,2,3,4; FFA Stuco 
Rep. - 2; Newspaper- 4; Speech- 3,4; De­

bate - 4. 

LINDA HURT- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Kayette 
Board - 4: Pep Club - 1, 2, 3 ,4; Chorus - 1, 2, 
3,4; Band- 1,2,3,4; Jr. Play; Sr. Play: Of­

fice Girl- 4; Golf- 3,4•; Homemaker of the 
Year- 4. 

LINDA KELLER - Transfer - 3; Pep Club - 3; 
Librarian Asst. - 4; Scholarship Tests- 3. 

CHARLES KINDERKNECHT- Kays- 1,2,3; 
Pep Club- 1; Class Pres. - 1; Track- 1, 2; 

Wrestling - 1, 2 .. 

DANIEL KINDERKNECHT - Track - 3; Wres­
tling- 2,4. 

PATRICIA KINDERKNECHT- Transfer- 2; 
Kayette · 2,3,4; Pep Club- 3,4; Sr. Play. 

LEON KOHL- Transfer- 2; Kays- 2,3,4; 

Kays Board- 3,4; Stuco Rep. - 4; FFA- 2,3, 
4: FFA Treas. - 4; Jr. Play; Sr. Play; Foot­

ball - 3., 4•; Wrestling - 2•, 3•, 4•. 

VICKI KOHL- Kayenes- 1,2,3,4; Kayette 
Board- 3,4: Pep Club- 1,2,3,4; Chorus- 1, 

2,3,4: Mixed Ensemble- 2; Jr. Play; Sr. 
Play; Class Pres. - 3; Newspaper Edit<>r- 4; 

Librarian Asst. - 4: Tennis - 1: Track - 4; 
Who's Who- 3,4; National Merit Commenda .. 

tion; Sec. -Treas. of Library Asst. Club - 4; 
Delegate to Gov. Reg. Drug Convention- 3; 

Valedictorian- 4;ScholarshipTests -1,2,3,4. 

DARRELL KUHN- FFA -1,2,3,4; FFA Treas. -
2; FFA Vice Pres. - 3; Football- 3; Track- 1. 

FLOYD LANG - Kays - 3;. Basketball - 1. 

CANDICE LARSEN- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Pep 
Club- 1,2,3,4; Band- 1,2,3,4; Drum Major­

ette - 4; Jr. Play: Chorus - 1: Basketball - 1, 
2; Tennis- 3•,4•; Track- 1,2; Volleyball- 1, 

2; Jr. Olympics- 2. 

KENT MALINOWSKY -Jr. Play; Sr. Play; 
Football - 3, 4•: Track - 2: Cross Country - 2: 

Wrestling- 1; Optimist Award - 4. 

PATRICIA MALLORY- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; 
Kayette Board- 2,3; Pep Club- 1,2,3,4; Pep 

Club Pres. - 3; Cheerleader- 4; Speech- 1, 
2,3; Debc.te- 1,2,3; Band- 1,2,3,4; Cho­

rus- 1,2,4; Prom Server- 2; Yearbook Editor-
4; Jr. Play; Sr. Play; Golf- 3,4•; Optimist 
Award; Elk's Leadership Award; Scholarship 

Tests- 3,4. 

DON MERSERVE 

GREGORY MICKELSON- Kays- 1,2; Home­
coming Attendant- 4; Football- 1,2,3*,4•: 

Basketball- 1,2•,3•,4•; Track- 1,2,3. 

NORLEEN MICKELSON- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; 
Kayene Board- 4; Pep Club- 1,2,3,4; Band-

1,2,4; Chorus- 1,2,3; Speech- 2,3,4; De­
bate- 2,3,4; Sr. Play; Stuco Rep. - 2,4; 

Yearbook - ~: Basketball - 1, 2•: Tennis - 1•, 
2•, 4•: Track - 1•, 2•, 4*: Girls' State Alternate -



3; Scholarship Tests- 1,3. 

SUE MILLS- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Kayette 
Board- 4; Pep Club- 1,2,3,4; Band- 1,2,3, 
4; Chorus- 1,2,3,4; Speech- 1: Jr. Play: Sr. 

Play; Debate- 1; Yearbook- 4; Good Citizen­
ship Award - 4; Who's Who - 4; Scholarship 

Tests- 1,2,3,4. 

ROGER MOSES - Kays- 3,4; Kays Vice Pres.-
4; Track - 1: Wrestling - 1. 

DAVID NIERNBERGER- Kays- 1,2,3,4; Kays 
Treas. - 4. 

THOMAS PAYNE- Kays- 1,2,3,4; Kays 
Rep. - 4; Basketball - 1. 

DONNA PFEIFER- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; Pep 
Club- 2; rnA- 4; rnA Sec. - 4; Chorus- 1, 
4; Newspaper - 4. 

DUANE RIEDEL- FFA- 1,2,3,4; FFA Board. 

LAVERNE SCHUSTER. 

MORTON SHERFICK - FFA- 1,2,3. 4; News­
paper- 4. 

LARRY SMITH. 

VAUGHN SNIDER. 

ALFRED STAAB - Transfer - 1; Boys' State 
Alternate- 3. 

JOHN TURNER- Kays- 1; FFA - 1,3,4; Foot-

ball - 1. 

LAWRENCE WALDSCHMIDT, JR. - FFA - 1, 2, 
3,4; FFA Board- 1; Speech- 3,4; Football-
1,3*,4*: Track- 1; Wrestling- 1*,4*. 

VIOLA WALDSCHMIDT- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4; 
Pep Club- 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader- 2; FFA- 4; 
Yearbook - 4: Chorus - 1, 2: Librarian Asst. -
4; Tennis- 1: Jr. Play; FFA Sweetheart At­
tendant- 3. 

SARA WARD- Kayettes- 1,2,3,4: Kayette 
Board - 4; Pep Club - 1,2: Speech- 1; Cho­
rus - 2: Yearbook - 4; Stuco Rep. - 1. 

REBECCA WEBER- Kayettes- 1, 2, 3,4; Pep 
Club- 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader- 1,2 3,4;rnA­
~; Yearbook- 4; Librarian Asst. - 4; Home­
coming Attendant- 4; FFA Sweetheart 
Attendant - 3. 

RANDALL WEGELE- FFA- 2,3,4; Sr. Play. 

MARY WEIMER- Kayettes- 1,2, 3,4; Pep 
Club- 1,2,3,4; Cheerleader- 1,2,3,4; rnA-
4: StucoRep. -4: Yearbook- 4; Office Girl - 4. 

CLAUDETTE WIDEMAN - Transfer - 4; Kay­
ettes- 4; Pep Club - 4. 

HENRY WIESNER- FFA- 1,2,3,4. 

TOM YOUNGER. 

135 



136 

Informative Index 
ADMINISTRATION- 106 
ADVERTISING - 114-125 

Amrein, Harold - 20 
Armbrister, Clarence - 10 

Armbrister, Melanie - 24,80,105 
ARMBRUSTER, JERRY- 73,108 

Augustine, Dewayne- 10, 56, 59, 
and 72,73 

Augustine, Elaine - 24,7 5, 80 
Augustine, Greg (sr.) - 3, 5,10, 78, 

and 79,86,90 
Augustine, Greg - 20,42, 56, 59,83 
Augustine, Jeff- 10,34,35,36,38, 

and 129 
Augustine, Ken- 20, 52, 54,73 

Augustine, Melvin- 10,42,43,56, 
and 58,72,73 

Augustine, Pat- 20,86,87,89,97 
Augustine, Rich - 24,73,124 

Bailey, Cathy- 28,75,77,78,80, 
and 83, 84,85 

BAND - 82-83 
BARNWARMER- 94-95 

BASKETBALL- 44-51 
BAUGH, REDONDA- 84,85,110 

Befort, Patty- 24,70,71,80 
Befort, Sherry- 28,64,75,80 
Befort, Steve - 24, 34, 50, 56 

Segler, Susan - 80 
Berens, Margaret - 24, 80 

Berger, Babette- 24,25,62,63,80 
Bertelmann, Barb - 10, 80 ,113 

Bieker, Becky - 20,66, 67, 71,80 
Bieker, Debbie - 20,80 

Bieker, Linda - 10,80 
Bieker, Mike - 28 

Bieler, Donna - 11, 75,80 
BIGHAM, PAULA- 62,64,66,67,112 

Bittel, Gene - 24, 34,40, 50 
Bittel, Rod- 20,23,34,36,44, 

and 46,48,85,89,104 
Bittel, Stacie- 6,11,80,81,99, 

and 100,120,134,142 

Boos, Barb - 20,40, 70, 71, 78, 
and 80,95,136 

Boschowitzki, Marilyn - 11,142 
BOWEN, TOM- 34,50,56,109,128 

Brack, Roger - 28 
BRAY, GEORGE- 106,127,137 

Brungardt, David - 28,34, 52, 55, 
and 56,58 

Calvert, Deanne - 28, 7 5, 80, 83 
Cardeilhac, Jeff- 34,37, 86 

Cardeilhac, John - 28,60 
CHEERLEADERS - 76-77 

CHORALE - 84-85 
Clotfelter, Leanne- 24,25,75,77·, 

and 80,87,105 
Collins, Ernest - 11,42, 56, 59 

COOKS- 113 
COUNTS, LAHOMA- 111 

Counts, Rachael- 20, 71, 80,97 
CROSS COUNTRY - 42-43 

CUSTODIANS - 113 
DEBATE- 86 

Denning, Lois- 28,31,75,77,80, 
and 83 

DENNING, MARY - 113 
Deutscher, Curtis - 20 

Deutscher, Nanette- 24,26, 74, 
and 75,80,83 

DEUTSCHER, PAULINE - 113 
Deutscher, Sylvia - 20, 74, 75,80 

Deutscher, Wanda- 11,75,78,80, 
and 81,83,84,85,100,113,120, 

and 130,142 
Dietrich, Debbie - 20, 75, 80, 81, 

and 87, 88, 95, 97 
Dinkel, Denice - 11 

Dinkel, Fred - 11, 57, 59,73 
Dinkel, Kathleen - 20, 71,80 

Dinkel, Marjorie - 24, 80 
Dinkel, Nick - 24, 79,83 

Disney, Debbie - 24, 66,67, 71 
Disney, Kristine- 24,62,63,74, 

and 75,80,83,87 



Dorzweiler, Brad - 24 
Dorzweiler, Duane - 2 0, 72, 73 
Downing, Janis - 24, 62, 63, 74, 75, 80, 
and 83 
Egger, Renee- 20, 80, 83,97 
Ellis, Don - 20,73 
Engel, John - 8, 21 
Engstrand, Eric - 21 
Erbert, Fred - 28 
Erbert, Jackie - 80 
FFA -.72-73 
FHA- 70-71 
Fischer, Chad - 12 
Fischer, Dahna, Jr. - 28, 73 
Fischer, Darrell - 28, 34,51,126 
Fischer, Dave- 12,34,36,38,44,46, 
and 61, 78,133 
Fisher, Gecxge - 12, 60, 61 
Fisher, Paul- 28,72,73,78 
Flax, Carol - 28 
Flax, Cindy- 28 
Flax, Elaine- 28,80,81 
Flax, Jerome- 21 
Flax, Jim- 28 
Flax, Julia- 25,64,75 
Flax, Mary Jane - 12, 80, 84,85,113 
Flax, Paula- 25,70,71,80,84,85 
Flax, Ruth- 21, 71,80,123 
Flinn, Stewart- 21,34,35,36, 52, 54, 
and 56,75,84,85,87,97,122 
FOOTBALL - 34-41 
FORENSICS - 87 
FRESHMEN - 28-31 
Funderburk, Gail- 29,62,75,80 
FURBECK, BLAIR - 113 
Furbeck, Kelly - 29 
Gabel, Greg- 25, 34,35, 50,60 
Gabel, Wanda- 12,66,67,75,80,142 
Gaschler, Rick- 12,79,103 
Gaschler, Sandy - 29,80 
Gaschler, Wayne- 21,23,89,102 
Geist, Gary- 2,12, 34,35,36, 56,57, 
and 58,61,79,81,87,91,93,99,100, 
and 101,129,134,142,143 
Geist, Larry- 29,34,51,60,61,79, 
and 83,84,85 
Gerdes, Pennie- 29,66,80,83 
Gerstner, John- 29 
Gerstner, Josie- 13,80 
Geyer, Julie- 25,64,65,75,77,78, 
and 80,82,83,102,103,105 
Gile, Gene - 13 
Gilkey, Nyla - 29 

Gilpin, Linda - 13,80 
GIRLS' BASKETBALL - 64-65 
GIRLS' GOLF- 63 
GIRLS' TRACK- 66-67 
GLANTZ, JUNE- 102,108 
Gnad, Martha- 29,80 
Gnad, Mary- 21,71,80,113 
Gnad, Paula - 21,71, 80 
GOLF- 60-61 
Gottschalk, Glen- 25,34,35,36,141 
Gottschalk, Sandy- 7,13,62,75,78, 
and 80,85,91,92,98,99 
Greene, Ernie - 83 
Haas, Carol- 25,75,80,83,87,126 
Hagen, Gloria - 25, 70, 71, 75,80 
HALL, BETTY - 71, 111,113 
Hall, Carolyn- 21,70,71,78,80,83, 
and 85,87,88,96,97,122 
Hall, Doug - 25,83, 87 
Haneke,.Bob- 6,13,34,35,36,37,39, 

137 



138 

and 56,78,79,87,91,92,98,99,100, 
and 105,130 

Haneke, David - 29, 34, 51, 56,79 
HEDRICK, JOE- 34,40 

Henderson, Gordon- 13,79 
Henderson, Paula- 13,80,134,142 

Henderson, Tina - 25, 74,75 
Henrickson, Lester- 14,52,53,54,72, 

and 73,95 
Henrickson, Mary - 25, 70, 71,80 

Herman, David - 29,83 
Herman, Kimberly - 29, 75,77, 80,83 

Heronome, Alan - 25 
Hodges, Diana- 21,74,75,80,83, 

and 94,95 
Hodges, Donna- 25,75,77,80,102,105 

Homburg, Mitch- 14,57, 79,102,134, 
and 143 

HOMECOMING- 90-93 
Honas, Alice- 29,30,75,80,83,99 

Honas, Bernice- 25,75,80,83,99 
Honas, David - 25, 34,50 

Honas, Doug- 25,34,44,49,50,105 
HONAS, GLEN- 113,144 

Honas, JoAnn - 26,80 
Honas, Stan- 26,34,35,38,44,47, 

and 48,49,50,75,105 
Honas, Susan -14,75,76,80,81,83, 

and 87,98,99,100,105,135,143 
Honas, Twila - 14,80,113,120 

Honas, Verlin- 21,34,44, 50 
HOOPER, VICKI - 80,111 

Huck, Dennis- 14,73,86,87,130,142 
Huck, Greg - 26,73 

Hurt, Linda- 14,63,71,75,80,83, 
and 84,85,100,113 

Johnson, Janelle- 28,29,75,80, 
and 83, 84,85 

Johnson, Mike- 2,9,21,34,35, 
and 36,40,41,85,89,96,97, 

and 122,127 
JUNIOR PLAY - 96-97 

JUNIORS - 120-23 
Karlin, Mel- 21,73 

KAYETTES - 80-81 
KAYS- 79 

Keller, David - 26 
Keller, Judy - 29 

Keller, Linda - 14,113 
Keller, Pauleen- 7 ,26, 75,77, 

and 80,82,87,105 
KEMPER, COLEEN - 111 

Kmderknecht, Charles - 15 
Kinderknecht, Dan - 15,83 

Kinderknecht, David - 29, 83 
Kinderknecht, Joyce- 26,64,80 

Kinderknecht, Lynn - 15, 79,100, 
and 109,130,138,142 

Kinderknecht, Pat- 15, 75, 80, 
and 100 

Kinderknecht, Tim - 29, 31, 51 
Kingsley, Cathy Jo- 30,75,80, 

and 83 



Kingsley, Tim- 21,56,73 , 78,84,85, 
and 89,97,103,122 
Kippes, Randy- 30,34,51,60,61 
KREHBIEL, VICKI- 102,104,111,143,131 
Kreutzer, Linda- 28,30,64,65,75,80 
Kroeger, Greg- 26,34,36,73,102,105 
KROEGER, IRENE - 108 
Kroeger, Melvin - 85, 138 
Kohl, Lt:on - 2, 77 , 15, 34,36, 37 , 52 , 
and 53,54,56,72,73,78,79,95,100, 
and 101 129,130 
Kohl, Vicki- 15,66,67,75,80,84, 
and 88,100,113,130,142 
Kuhn, Darrell - 15, 73 
Kuhn, David - 26 
Kuhn, Melissa- 30,64,80 
LaBarge, Martin - 30, 51,56 
Lalicker, Dana - 26 
LAMBERT, nM- 34,35,40,41,51,56, 
and 65,109,129 
Lang, Danita- 30,80 
Lang, Duane - 26, 50 
Lang. Floyd- 16,106 
Lang, Karen - 21,80 
Lang, Phyllis - 30, 64, 75,80 
Larsen, Candi- 16,62,80,83,105,142 
Leiker, Glen - 21 
Lenz, Chester- 30,34,85 
LIBRARIANS - 113 
LOFSTEAD, FERN - 113 
Lonnon, Mary Beth- 26,62 , 63 , 64,75, 
and 77,78,80,83,87,105 
Luea, Debbie- 26,71,75,80 
Malinowsky, Bruce - 22 , 89 
Malinowsky, Kent - 2,13,34,35,36,40, 
and 90,98, 100,104,129 , 130 
Mallory, Pat- 16,63, 75,76 , 80,83, 
and 84,85,100,135,143 
Markle, Neil - 30 
Mayes , Kathy- 22,80 , 83 , 97 
Mayes, Linda- 30,75, 80,83 
Mayes, Ricky- 30 , 34,52,55 , 56 
Meserve, Don - 16 
Mickelson, Greg- 2 , 16, 34, 35 , 36,37, 
and 40,44, 46 , 68 , 69 , 91 , 93 , 127 
Mickelson, Norleen- 16, 62,66 , 67 , 74, 
and 75, 78 , 80 , 83 , 85, 86 , 87 , 100 , 143 
Mickelson, Robert - 20 , 22 , 42 , 52, 54, 
and 59 
Milberger , Mary- 22 , 23 , 70,71 , 73 
and 75 , 80,83 , 84 , 85, 87,88 , 97 , 122 
Milberger , Wesley - 30 , 73 , 83 
MILLS , ARLIN - 89,107 
MILLS, RON - 52 , 108 
Mills , Sue - 7 , 17, 75, 80,83 , 84, 85 , 
and 89,100 , 130, 143 

Moses , Becky- 31,75,80,83 
Moses, Roger - 6,17,19,131 , 139 
Neal , Ray- 22,34, 36,98,99,124 
Neuburger, Don etta - 31, 80, 83 
Neuburger , Mark- 22 
NEWSPAPER STAFF- 142 
Niernburger, David - 17,79 
Niernburger, Scott- 22 , 44, 47 , 48,49 
North, Enid - 22 , 80 
Page, Rus - 52,55 
Payne, Tom - 17, 78, 79,90 
PEP CLUB - 74-75 
Pfannenstiel, Diane- 22 , 80 
Pfeifer , Charles - 31 
Pfeifer, Daryl - 26,34, 50 , 131 
Pfeifer, Donna- 17,70 , 71,80,84 , 
and 85, 142 
Pfeifer , Glen- 22 ,44, 45 , 46 , 48 , 73 
Pfeifer , Maurice - 26 , 52, 55, 73, 78 
PROM - 102- 105 
RAFT, HOWARD - 79 , 107 
RANEY , SONIA - 71 , 108, 131 
Reitmeyer , Frank - 22 , 42 ,43 , 52 , 55, 83 
Reitmeyer , Johanna- 31 , 64, 66 
Reitmeyer , Ricardo - 27 , 52 , 55,123 
Riedel , Bernita - 22 ,23 , 70,71 , 80 
and 88 , 95, 123 
Riedel , Duane - 17,72 , 73 , 109 
ROLF, WALTER - 79 , 107 
Rorabaugh, Kevin - 31 , 42 , 43 , 51 , 56, 57, 
and 58 

RORABAUGH, R. D. - 63 , 68 , 106 , 42 , 88 , 43 
Schafer , Karen - 27 , 80 
Scheck, Edna - 27 
Schmidt, Darlene - 31 , 62 , 64, 66 , 75, 80 
Schmidt, Terry - 22 , 73 
SCHOEN, AL - 44, 49 , 60,112,128 

139 



140 

Schoenthaler, Mary J o - 22, 71, 7 5, 
and 80 

SCHOOL BOARD - 106 
Schuster, La Verne - 17 

Schuster, Mary Lou- 22,80 
SCOREBOX - 32-33 

SENIOR PLAY - 100-101 
SENIORS - 10-19 

Sherfick, Jane - 22, 70, 71, 75, 80, 
and 84,85 

Sherfick, Morton- 18,73,130,142 
Shubert, Becky- 23,75,76,78,80, 

and 87,95,96,97,122,125,127 
SIMPSON, JOHN - 82,83,110 

SMITH, CONNIE- 87,97,100,101,111, 
and 122,131 

Smith, Larry- 18,13 
Snider, Vaughn - 18 

Snider, Verla- 27,80 
SNOBALL - 98-99 

SOPHOMORES - 24-27 
Staab, Alfred - 18 

Stecklein, Earlyne - 23,80 
Stelter, Carolyn - 27 

Storm, Steve- 27,44,50,103,105 
STUDENT LIFE- 4-9,126,131 

STUCO- 78 
TENNIS- 62 

TRACK - 56-59 
Turner, John- 18,73,130 

Turner, Kathy - 23,66, 75,80, 97 
VANWINKLE, RICH- 52,110 

VIP'S - 88-89 
Wagner, Aaron - 27,73 

Waldschmidt, Charles- 23,123 
Waldschmidt, Denise- 27 

WALDSCHMIDT, DOROTHY - 113 
Waldschmidt, Lawrence- 18,34,35, 

and 37,52,54,73,87 
Waldschmidt, Pete- 31,34,51 

Waldschmidt, Tina - 31,80 
Waldschmidt, Viola- 7,18,91,93, 

and 113,120,143 
Ward, Sara- 19,113,143 

Warren, Diana - 23,40, 70, 71, 80, 83, 
and 84,85,96,97,104,122 

Wasinger, Mike- 31,60,61 
Weber, Becky- 6,19,75,76,80, 

and 91,93,113,143 
Weber, Bernard - 27, 73 

Weber, Bill- 23,42,43,52,55, 
and 57,83,97,122 

Weber, Cindy - 27, 75,80 

Weber, Jerry- 23 
Weber, Mark- 27,51 

Weber, Pam- 31,66,75,80,83,99 

Weber, Renee - 23, 66, 75, 76, 80, 
and 97,125 

Weber, Rosann - 31, 80 
Weber, Susan- 23,70,71,80 

Wegele, Randy- 6,19,73,87,100, 
and 101 

Weimer, Martin- 24,27,102,105 
Weimer, Mary- 19,75,76,78,80, 

and 90,113,120,143 
WENTLING, MARY- 113 

Werth, George- 2,23 
Wideman, Angela- 31,62,64,75,80 
Wideman, Claudette- 19,75,80,98, 

and 100,113 
Wiesner, Henry- 19,73 

Wiesner, Joyce - 27 
WIESNER, MARGE - 113 

Wiesner, Mike - 31 
Wiesner, Pat - 27,44, 50,73 

Wiesner, Ramona- 23,70,71,80,95, 
and 136 

Wiesner, Rosann - 23, 80, 85,97,122 
Wishnuck, Joe - 23, 44,50, 79 

Wishnuck, Karen - 31, 80 
Wishnuck, Vera - 27,80 

Wittman, Paulette - 31,80 
Wolf, Jack- 27,42,43,44,45,47, 

and 49,56,57,58,79,105 
WRESTLING - 52-55 

YEARBOOK STAFF- 143 
Younger, Bernard- 25,27 

Younger, Tom- 19 
Yowell, Chuck- 31, 52, 55,73 

Yowell, Debbie- 27,66,67,72, 
and 75,77, 80,87 



In Memory of 
Glen Gerard Gottschalk 

A classmate, teammate, sttldent, friend, and brother, 
Glen G. Gottschalk, was fatally wounded in December 
of 1971 while on a local hunting trip. 
He attended E .H. S. for three semesters and in that time 
participated in football, wrestling, and F. F. A. 
surv1ved by e1ght brothers and sisters and his parents, Glen 
would have been a graduate of the class of 1974. 

141 



142 

Standing- (L-R) s. Bittel, W. Gabel, P. Henderson, D. P!eifer, M. Boschowitzki 
and D. Huck. Sitting- (L-R) M. Sherfick, W. Deutscher, c. Larsen, v. Kohl 

and L. Kinderknecht. 

Doing the 
Newspaper Thing! 

Guided by the advise of Edi­
tor Vicki Kohl and Assis-

tant Editor Wanda Gabel, the 
Newspaper staff provided the 
students of Ellis High School 
with a copy of the Railroad-

er every two weeks. 

What story are they writing? A The chores of putting it all together. A 



.& Type I Type I Type! That's all I ever do. 

Life 
of the 

Yearbook 

Passing through the busy and relax­
ing times the Yearbook staff worked 
continuously during the school year. 
The members, under the direction 
of Pat Mallory, Editor, and Susan 
Honas, AssistantEditor, went through 
the stages of completing the 19'72 
Yearbook. Photographer for the 
Railroader was Mitch Homburg and 
the business affairs were conducted 
by Sue Mills and Sara Ward • 

3rd Row - (L- R) N. Mickelson, M. Homburg , V. Waldschmidt and G. Geist . 2nd Row- (L-R) B. Weber, 
M. Weimer, S. Ward. P. Mallory and Mrs. Krehbiel. 1st Row - (L-R) S.Honas and S. Mills. 

143 



144 

Through many trials and 
tribulations, our annual has 

finally made its way to 
print. It is only fitting 

that before our yearbook 
draws to a close, we give 

recognition to those who made 
our publication possible. 

For assistance in photography, 
thanks go to Mr. Ben Kubo 

and Mr. Carl Kubo, both of 
the ELLIS REVIEW, whose 
pictures added so much to 

our sports section; and 
Mr. Floyd Fischgrabe, who 
did a fine job on the group 

shots we needed to make our 
annual complete. 

We woold like to thank the 
businessmen whose sponsor­

ship and financial assistance 
helped make our yearbook 

successful. 
And special appreciation 
goes to our advisor, Mrs. 

Vicki Krehbiel, whose 
guidance got us through the 

rough spots. 
Thank you all very much. 

- Editor 

Pat Mallory 

- Yearbook Staff -
Susan Honas- - - - - - - - - - - -Assistant Editor 

Mitch Homburg- - - - - - - - - - - - - Photographer 

Gary Geist - - - - - - - - - - - - - Sports Editor 

Norleen Mickelson- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Activities 

Mick Wiemer - - - - - - - - - - - - - Personalities 

Becky Weber - - - - - - - - - - - - -Class Section 

Viola Waldschmidt - - - - - - - - - - - - - -Proofreader 

Sue Mills - - - - - - - - - - - Business Manager 

Sara Ward - - - - - - - - Asst. Business Manager 



It seems realistic to conclude that although 
high school is a time of message making, 
the full scope of our life's message is just 
begun. 

The messages in high school form only a 
base for the message of peace, happiness, 
and victory which we all must achieve 
if we are to survive. 

-PEACE 

1-45 
























